

No. 10-56971

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EDWARD PERUTA, et al,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of California  
Case No. 09-CV-2371**

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,  
DOCTORS FOR RESPONSIBLE GUN OWNERSHIP, AND  
LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF AMERICA

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN, CBN 193726  
ANTHONY T. CASO, CBN 88561  
KAREN J. LUGO, CBN 241268  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE  
c/o Chapman University School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
Telephone: (714) 628-2500

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence, *et al.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The case can be decided without resolving the standard of review, because total prohibition of a constitutional right is never constitutional.....	2
II. The state court cases approvingly cited in <i>Heller</i> expressly affirm the right to carry, or “bear”, outside the home (in addition to the right to possess, or “keep”, inside the home). .....	6
III. Twentieth century state court decisions affirm the general right to carry for lawful self-defense. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. State*,  
 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....7, 8

*Aptheker v. Secretary of State*,  
 378 U.S. 500 (1963).....9

*Benjamin v. Bailey*,  
 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995) .....10

*City of Lakewood v. Pillow*,  
 180 Colo. 20, 501 P.2d 744 (1972).....9

*City of Las Vegas v. Moberg*,  
 82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. App. 1971).....10

*Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence*,  
 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....3

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 1, 2, 9

*NAACP v. Alabama*,  
 377 U.S. 288 (1958).....9

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....3

*Nunn v. State*,  
 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....7, 8

*Peruta v. County of San Diego*,  
 758 F.Supp.2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....6

*Robertson v. City & County of Denver*,  
 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....9

*State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner*,  
 180 W.Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988).....9

*State v. Chandler*,  
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....7, 8

*State v. Kerner*,  
181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921) .....11

*State v. Reid*,  
1 Ala. 612 (1840) ..... 4, 6, 8

*State v. Rosenthal*,  
75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903).....11

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....3

U.S. Const. Amend. II..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Kopel, David B., & Cramer, Clayton, *State Court Standards of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms*, 50 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1113 (2010) .....10
